the Group had at the end of September for the upcoming winter heating season would be sold at cost for

cash, the Group would be in a €15 million net cash surplus position. Finally, if we exclude debt that has been

drawn and used directly in the construction and development of the solar and battery systems, the net debt

position would be a €37 million surplus.

 24

Of note is that the statement of financial position as of September 2025 includes over €80 million of

investments that have been made into assets which did not generate any revenue and profits during the 9M

2025 period (for example, investments into the various renewable developments; capital expenditures into

the distribution networks which have not yet been commissioned into RAB, etc.).

Finally, the equity attributable to owners of the Group of RON 22.2 per share as of September 2025 is 17%
higher than last June despite the €15 million declared dividend in 1H 2025.

Impact of Gov't Pro Forma Impact of Pro Forma Debt in PF Gov't

(€ in mi l l ions) Repayments Gov't Natural Gas Gov't  Repay. Develop- Repay. + Gas +

Sep-25 on Electricity(a) Repayment in Storage & Gas in Storage ments Developments

LT Debt 151.9 151.9 151.9 (22.9) 129.1

ST Debt 150.9 (70.3) 80.6 (52.5) 28.1 28.1

Debt 302.9 232.6 180.1 157.2

Cash & Equivalent 108.0 56.7 164.7 29.9 194.6 194.6

Net Debt 194.8 67.8 (14.6) (37.4)

+ Current Liabilities (excl. debt) 208.6 208.6 208.6 208.6

- Current Assets (less cash) (466.9) 127.0 (339.9) 82.4 (257.5) (257.5)

WC Adj. Net Debt (63.5) (63.5) (63.5) (86.3)

(a)  Includes government repayments for electricity only; excludes €5.9 million of government repayments to be collected

   for natural gas (where the support scheme is scheduled to continue until March 2026).

 25

 30.09.2025 30.09.2024 Variation

 Consolidated Statement of Financial Position MEUR MEUR %

NON-CURRENT ASSETS 638.6 597.5 7%

Intangible assets and goodwill  58.4 50.1 17%

Property, plant and equipment 557.0 515.9 8%

Other non-current assets 23.2 31.5 -26%

CURRENT ASSETS 575.0 450.0 28%

Trade receivables  153.4 203.1 -24%